The net investment by other Exxaro companies in the Exxaro Mineral Sands Operations businesses is shown in lieu of shareholder�s equity in the
combined balance sheets. Net investment by other Exxaro companies therefore includes aggregated combined share capital of the entities
included within the combined financial statements, accumulated losses and other reserves (including share-based payment reserve, hedging
reserve and cumulative translation adjustments).

F-133

Edgar Filing: - Form

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

EXXARO MINERAL SANDS OPERATIONS

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(g) Restatements

During the year it was established that contingent rental payments have been incorrectly included in the calculation of minimum lease payments
required to be made for finance lease leases as at December 31, 2009 and prior years. The impact of this error on the combined financial
statements was to overstate the lease liability, related asset and the related expenses. The impact of this restatement on the various financial
statement line items is described in the table below:

As at December 31, 2009 As at January 1, 2009
R�000 R�000

As
previously
reported Change Restated

As
previously
reported Change Restated

Property, plant and equipment 5,124,411 (10,049) 5,114,362 6,218,022 (10,503) 6,207,519
Interest-bearing borrowings (non-current) 852,530 (112,812) 739,718 807,957 (98,292) 709,665
Deferred tax asset* 114,582 114,582 655,320 (27,522) 627,798
Deferred tax liability* 5,104 5,104 108,737 1,104 109,841
Accumulated loss (3,562,094) 87,789 (3,474,305) (1,462,324) 59,162 (1,403,162)

For the year ended December 31, 2009 For the year ended December 31, 2008
R�000 R�000

As
previously
reported Change Restated

As
previously
reported Change Restated

Accumulated loss at January 1, 2008 (1,272,653) 48,433 (1,224,220)

Depreciation (476,144) 455 (475,689) (366,275) 455 (365,820)
Other operating expenses (542,658) (22,800) (565,458) (997,189) (18,245) (1,015,434)
Interest expense (406,438) 37,319 (369,119) (300,838) 32,693 (268,145)
Income tax (benefit)/expense* 307,734 307,734 (125,062) (4,173) (129,235)

* During the year ended December 31, 2009, the net deferred tax asset in respect of KZN Sands was derecognised as a result of impairment.
See notes 7 and 10.

The comparative year balances have been restated to correct this error. To this effect, the combined statements of comprehensive income,
combined statements of financial position, the combined statements of changes in equity and the combined statements of cash flows and affected
notes present restated comparative information as of December 31, 2009, and for the years ended December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008.
In addition, as required by IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, the Exxaro Mineral Sands Operations has included a third statement of